

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 6022

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone, Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

27 February 2020

## **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Cutaneous Squamous Cell Carcinoma.

*You asked:*

- 1. How many patients with cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma have you treated?*
- 2. How many adult patients with metastatic or locally advanced cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma have you treated?*
- 3. Of these how many are not candidates for curative surgery or curative radiation?*

*4. In the past 3 months, how many adult patients with metastatic or locally advanced cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma who are not candidates for curative surgery or curative radiation have you treated with the following; Libtayo (cemiplimab)*

*Non curative surgery only*

*Non curative surgery + chemotherapy\**

*Non curative surgery + radiotherapy*

*Non curative surgery + chemotherapy\* + radiotherapy*

*Chemotherapy\* only*

*Chemotherapy\* + radiotherapy*

*Non curative radiotherapy only*

*No treatment*

*Palliative Care / Best Supportive care*

*Other [please state]*

*\*chemotherapy such as cisplatin, doxorubicin, 5-fluorouracil (5-FU), capecitabine, topotecan, or etoposide*

- 5. Does your trust treat adult multiple myeloma [MM]? - if you refer your multiple myeloma patients to another centre, please state which.*

6. If yes, then how many multiple myeloma patients, have been treated in the past 6 months with the following;

Bortezomib [Velcade]

Carfilzomib [Kyprolis]

Ixazomib [Ninlaro]

Lenalidomide [Revlimid]

Daratumumab [Darzalex]

Melphalan, prednisolone and thalidomide (known as MPT)

Cyclophosphamide, thalidomide and dexamethasone (known as CTD)

Pomalidomide [Imnovid]

7. Over the past 6 months [latest possible], how many chronic lymphocytic leukaemia (CLL) patients have you treated?

If possible how many CLL patients treated were new to therapy in the past 3 months?

8 How many chronic lymphocytic leukaemia patients, have been treated in the past 6 months with the following;

Fludarabine (Fludara), cyclophosphamide (Cytosan), and rituximab (known as FCR)

Bendamustine and rituximab (known as BR)

Ibrutinib [Imbruvica]

Chlorambucil

Venetoclax

Obinutuzumab

Idelalisib

Fludarabine and rituximab (known as FR)

High-dose prednisone and rituximab

Pentostatin (Nipent), cyclophosphamide, and rituximab (known as PCR)

Alemtuzumab (Campath) with rituximab

Trust response:

MTW does not have a Skin MDT service, so our only treatments are subsequent where we are more convenient for the patient to have treatment. Therefore the answers in 1 - 4 relate only to these 14 patients

1. 1 x Chemo. 13 x RT

2. 0

3. 0

4. 0

5. Yes

6.

Bortezomib [Velcade] 1

Lenalidomide [Revlimid] 4

Daratumumab [Darzalex] 4

Pomalidomide [Imnovid] 1

Other chemo treatments 18

7. 12, 5 new

8

Fludarabine (Fludara), cyclophosphamide (Cytosan), and rituximab (known as FCR) 1

Ibrutinib [Imbruvica] 1

Chlorambucil 4 (3 combined with Obinutuzumab)  
Obinutuzumab 4 (3 combined with Chlorambucil)